

July 31, 2012

RECEIVED

JUL 3 1 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Jeffrey Derouen
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re:

PSC Case No. 2010-00449

In the Matter of: Application of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. for an Order Approving the Establishment of a Regulatory Asset for the Amount Expended on Its Smith 1 Generating Unit

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please find enclosed for filing with the Commission in the above-referenced case, an original and ten copies of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.'s Motion to Schedule Informal Conference to be filed in the above-styled matter. Also enclosed are an original and ten copies of the Notice of Change of Practice Affiliation and Change of Address.

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

Mark David Goss

**Enclosures** 

Cc: Parties of Record

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER	)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN ORDER APPROVING	)	
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A REGULATORY ASSET	)	CASE NO.
FOR THE AMOUNT EXPENDED ON ITS SMITH 1	)	2010-00449
GENERATING UNIT	}	

# MOTION TO SCHEDULE AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Comes now East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("EKPC""), by counsel, and moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") for an Order scheduling an Informal Conference in this case.

In support of this Motion, EKPC states that it believes that an Informal Conference would be beneficial for all parties and Commission Staff to receive an update on the mitigation efforts completed to date, outside the quarterly status reports required by the Commission's Order dated February 28, 2011.

EKPC requests that this Informal Conference be held at a date and time convenient to Staff and the parties possibly on August 7 or the afternoon of August 8, 2012.

WHEREFORE, EKPC respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order scheduling this matter for Informal Conference.

This day of July, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

Mul David Goss by Al

Mark David Goss
Goss Samford, PLLC
2365 Harrodsburg Road
Suite B130
Lexington, KY 40504
Counsel for East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was served by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on July 1, 2012 to the following:

Hon. Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Hon. Jennifer B. Hans
Hon. Dennis L. Howard
Hon. Lawrence W. Cook
Assistant Attorney General
Office of Rate Intervention
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204

Counsel for East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## IN THE MATTER OF:

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER	)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN ORDER APPROVING	)	
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A REGULATORY ASSET	)	CASE NO.
FOR THE AMOUNT EXPENDED ON ITS SMITH 1	)	2010-00449
GENERATING UNIT	)	

# NOTICE OF CHANGE OF PRACTICE AFFILIATION AND CHANGE OF ADDRESS

Come Mark David Goss and David S. Samford, counsel of record for East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc., and herewith notify the Commission and all parties in this proceeding of their change in practice affiliation and change of address.

Hereafter, all orders, notices, correspondence and other pleadings of any kind shall be directed to Mark David Goss and David S. Samford at the following address: Goss Samford, PLLC, 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B-130, Lexington, KY 40504, telephone: (859) 368-7740; email address: mdgoss@gosssamfordlaw.com or david@gosssamfordlaw.com.

This day of July, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark David Goss

Goss Samford, PLLC

2365 Harrodsburg Road

Suite B130

Lexington, KY 40504

Counsel for East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was served by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on July, 2012 to the following:

Hon. Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Hon. Jennifer B. Hans Hon. Dennis L. Howard Hon. Lawrence W. Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204

Counsel for East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.